
Complaint Description 

Glen Morgan reported via the portal Wed, 17 July 2019 at 11:16AM   
 

To whom it may concern, 

 

It has come to my attention that the Thurston County Democratic Central Committee during 

the 2016 campaign session violated Washington State’s campaign finance laws (RCW 

42.17A).  Please note, these are additional and separate from any other violations this serial violator 

of the state's campaign finance laws has committed in the past. 

 

1) Accepting Illegal Over limit Anonymous Contributions (Violation of RCW 42.17A.220 (4)) 

 

This PAC violated Washington State’s campaign finance laws by accepting more than $300 in 

anonymous contributions from donors.  Specifically, it appears that they accepted $886.49 in 

anonymous contributions (apparently from one source), which is $586.49 more than the allowable 

anonymous contribution limit defined in RCW 42.17A.220 (4).   

 

 

Upon reviewing the expenditures by this candidate’s political committee, there is no evidence 

supporting any claim these funds were eschewed to the Treasury of the State of Washington as is 

required in law. Therefore this is a violation of the statute, and these funds should be immediately 

forfeited to the Washington State Treasury (There should be no confusion between the payments to the 

State of Washington for the fine imposed on this committee by the Washington State Attorney 

General and the statutory requirement this committee has to forfeit these illegally retained 

anonymous dark money contributions) 

 

I have attached the relevant C3 reports which provide the detail on the anonymous 

contributions received by this committee during the 2016 campaign.  This committee must 

forfeit $586.49 to the Washington State Treasury immediately.  In this way, these funds 

can be squandered along with the rest of the general fund tax dollars, but at least this forfeiture 

of anonymous dark money funds may discourage others from attempting to hide their 

anonymous, secretive, dark money in this political campaign. 

 

This committee should be warned about not taking secretive, dark money anonymously to 

fund political campaigns. This is a serious violation of Washington’s State campaign finance 

laws and counter to the spirit and intention of transparency in the political process. 

 

It should be noted for the record that this committee has been found guilty of campaign 

finance violations in the past by the Washington State Attorney General (See Thurston 

County Superior Court Case #17-2-00972-34 attached for reference).  The violation 

described above was not included in this past complaint and litigation of this Political 

Committee. 

 

https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/contacts/13016106447
https://wapdc.freshdesk.com/a/contacts/13016106447
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Please feel free to contact me if you have any further questions on this matter. 

 

Best Regards, 

 

Glen Morgan 

 
PDF 
100715540 - 0.80 - anonymous cash.pdf 

42.88 KB 

 

100709957 - 0.99 anonymous cash.pdf 

53.74 KB 

 

100709948 - 5 - anonymous cash.pdf 

42.78 KB 

 

100741548 - 5.03 - anonymous cash.pdf 

42.7 KB 

  

100696843 - 11 - anonymous cash.pdf 

86.03 KB 

  

100718179 - 16.49 - anonymous cash.pdf 

42.91 KB 

 

100703711 - 25 - anonymous cash.pdf 

128.44 KB 

  

100700300 - 25 - anonymous cash.pdf 

61.71 KB 

  

100687916 - 50 - anonymous cash.pdf 

48.96 KB 

 

100718166 - 747.18 - anonymous cash.pdf 

42.95 KBF 

  

Pldg-20180615-StipJudg-Final-Thurston-Dems.pdf 

279.49 KB 

 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

The public has a right to have local political committees who do not fund their political 

campaigns by secretive, anonymous dark money funding as this campaign chose to do.  This 

committee must forfeit these illegal dark money funds and send them to the Washington State 

Treasury where they can be squandered with the rest of the General Fund.  At least it will send 
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a message to future dark money anonymous donors that their money is not welcome, even in 

political committees like this one. 

 

See attached 

 

The past treasurer and committee officers should be sufficient 

 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 

information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. 

 



































I EXPEDITE 
No Hearing Set 

2 Trial is Set 
Date: Monday, July 9, 2018 5 2610 

3 Time: 8:30 a.m. 
Judge Christopher Lanese  

5 

6 

7 STATE OF WASHINGTON 
THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

8 
STATE OF WASHINGTON, NO. 17-2-00972-34 

9 
Plaintiff, STIPULATION AND AGREED 

10 JUDGMENT 
V. 

11 
THURSTON COUNTY 

12 DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL 
COMMITTEE, a Washington nonprofit EX PTE 

13 corporation, 

14 Defendant. 

15 JUDGMENT SUMMARY (RCW 4.64.030) 

16 A. JUDGMENT CREDITOR: Plaintiff, STATE OF WASHINGTON 

17 B. JUDGMENT DEBTOR: THURSTON COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL 
COMMITTEE, a Washington nonprofit corporation 

18 
C. PRINCIPAL JUDGMENT: $16,686 with $8,343 suspended for a period of four years 

19 contingent on no findings of violations of the law 
committed during the period of suspension as described 

20 in the Stipulation and Judgment below 

21 D. INTEREST: No prejudgment interest is owed. Principal judgment 
amount(s) due and owing shall not bear interest unless 

22 the principal judgment is unpaid by the due date specified 
herein 

23 
E. COSTS AND FEES: $8,000 as attorneys fees, $240 as court costs, and $2,500 

24 as costs of investigation 

25 F. ATTORNEYS FOR ROBERT W. FERGUSON 
JUDGMENT CREDITOR: Attorney General 

26 LINDA A. DALTON, WSBA No. 15467 

STIPULATION AND j A717ORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 

AGREED JUDGMENT Campaign Finance Unit 
PO Box 40100 

Olympia, WA 98504-0100 
(360)753-6200 



I Senior Assistant Attorney General 
S. TODD SIPE, WSBA No. 23203 

2 Assistant Attorney General 

31 G. ATTORNEY FOR TAKI FLEVARIS, WSBA No. 42555 
JUDGMENT DEBTOR: PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP - 

4 
STIPULATION 

5 
The parties to this stipulation, PIaintiff, STATE OF WASHINGTON (STATE) and 

6 Defendant, THURSTON COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE, a 
7 

Washington nonprofit corporation, desiring to resolve all claims arising out of the State's Third 

8 Amended Complaint and made in citizen action notices received by the Attorney General's 
9 

Office since January 3, 2017 to the execution of the Stipulation, hereby enter into the following 

10 stipulation: 

11 1. Defendant THURSTON COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE, a 
12 

Washington nonprofit corporation, agrees to pay an assessed civil penalty in the amount of 
13 

$16,686 for the violations of RCW 42.17A outlined in the State's Third Amended 
14 

Complaint. 
15 

2. The parties agree that $8,343 of the assessed civil penalty will be suspended based on the 
16 

following terms and conditions: 
17 

a. The suspension will be in effect for four years from the date of execution of the 
18 

Judgment. During the period of suspension, Defendant THURSTON COUNTY 
19 

DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE, a Washington nonprofit corporation, 
20 

agrees that it will comply with RCW 42.17A. 
21 

b. In the event Defendant THURSTON COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL 
22 

COMMITTEE, a Washington nonprofit corporation, is found by the Public Disclosure 
23 

Commission following an adjudicative proceeding or a court to have committed a 
24 

violation of RCW 42.17A during the suspension period, the suspended penalty of 
25 

26 

STIPULATION AND 
AGREED JUDGMENT 

2 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
Campaign Finance Unit 

PO sox 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-0100 

(360) 753-6200 



1 
$8,343 will immediately become due and payable within 30 days of such finding 

2 
without further intervention of the Court. 

3 
c. If Defendant THURSTON COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE, a 

4 
Washington nonprofit corporation, is not found to have committed violations of 

5 
RCW 42.17A by the Public Disclosure Commission following an adjudicative 

6 
proceeding or a court for conduct during the suspension period, then the suspended 

7 
portion of the penalty will be set aside without further intervention of the Court. 

8 
13. Defendant THURSTON COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE, a 

9 
Washington nonprofit corporation, agrees to pay the State the total amount of $10,740 as 

10 
reasonable attorneys' fees ($8,000), court costs ($240), and costs of investigation ($2,500) 

11 
in this action. 

12 
14. Defendant THURSTON COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE, a 

13 
Washington nonprofit corporation, agrees to pay the State the unsuspended portion of the 

14 
civil penalty ($8,343) and fees and costs ($10,740) as follows: $5,000 payable by July 15, 

15 
and then installments of $1500 on December I and June 1 each year starting on December 

16 
1, 2018 until paid in full. In the absence of extenuating circumstances, the failure to timely 

17 
make any installment will result in the remainder of the unpaid portion to be due within 30 

18 
days of the missed installment. 

19 
DATED this day of June, 2018. 

20 
ROBERT W. FERGUSON PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP 

21 Attorney General 

22 +&~)ftm~ 
23 A A. DALTON, WSBA No. 15467 TAKI FLEVA.RIS, WSBA No. 42555 

Senior Assistant Attorney General Attorneys for Defendants 
24 S. TODD SIPE, WSBA No. 23203 

Assistant Attorney General 
25 Attorneys for Plaintiff 
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I JUDGMENT 

2 THIS MATTER came on regularly before the undersigned judge of the above-entitled 

3 Court. Plaintiff, STATE OF WASHINGTON, appearing - through its attorneys of record, 

4 ROBERT W. FERGUSON, Attorney General, LINDA A. DALTON, Senior Assistant 

5 Attorney General, and S. TODD SIPE, Assistant Attorney General, and Defendant 

6 THURSTON COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE, a Washington nonprofit 

7 corporation, appearing through its attorney, TAKI FLEVARIS of the Pacifica Law Group LLP, 

g apprised the Court of their agreement to the entry of this judgment for the purpose of settling 

9 and compromising this action brought under RCW 42.17A. The Court, having reviewed the 

10 records and files herein, and having found the settlement to be a just and proper resolution of 

11 this matter, and being otherwise fully advised, hereby ORDERS as follows: 

12 1. Defendant THURSTON COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE, a III 

13 Washington nonprofit corporation, is hereby assessed a civil penalty in the amount of 

14 $16,686 payable to the State of Washington for its violations of the provisions of 

15 RCW 42.17A as outlined in the Stipulation. 

16 2. The amount of $8,343 of the assessed penalty is hereby suspended upon Defendant 

17 THURSTON COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE, a Washington 

18 nonprofit corporation's compliance with the following court-ordered conditions: 

19 a. The suspension will be in effect for four years from the date of execution of the 
i 

20 Judgment. During the period of suspension, Defendant THURSTON COUNTY 

21 DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE, a Washington nonprofit corporation shall 

22 comply with RCW 42.17A. 

23 b. In the event Defendant THURSTON COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL 

24 COMMITTEE, a Washington nonprofit corporation is found by the Public Disclosure 

25 Commission following an adjudicative proceeding or a court to have committed a 

26 violation of RCW 42.17A, the suspended penalty of $8,343 shall immediately become j 

STIPULATION AND 4 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON 
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due and payable within 30 days of such finding without further intervention of the 

Court. 

c. If Defendant THURSTON COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE, a 

Washington nonprofit corporation is not found to have committed violations of 

RCW 42.17A by the Public Disclosure Commission following an adjudicative 

proceeding or a court for conduct during the suspension period, then the suspended 

portion of the penalty shall be set aside without further intervention of the Court. 

3. Defendant THURSTON COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE, a 

Washington nonprofit corporation, shall pay the State the total amount of $10,740 as 

reasonable attorneys' fees ($8,000), court costs ($240), and costs of investigation ($2,500) 

in this action. 

4. Defendant THURSTON COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE, a 

Washington nonprofit corporation, shall pay the State the unsuspended portion of the civil 

penalty ($8,343) and fees and costs ($10,740) as follows: $5,000 payable by July 15, 2018, 

and then installments of $1,500 on December 1 and June I each year starting on December 

1, 2018 until paid in full. In the absence of extenuating circumstances, the failure to timely 

make any installment shall result in the remainder of the unpaid portion to be due within 30 

days of the missed installment. 

DONE IN OPEN COURT this day of June, 2018. 
CHRISTOPHER LANESE 

JUDGE CHRISTOPHER LANESE 

Presented by: 
ROBERT W. FERGUSON PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP 

%M3  er6
—fm

r)
V, 

 

I'I f DA A. DALTON, WSBA No. 15467 TAKI FLEVARIS, WSBA No. 42555 
Senior Assistant Attorney General Attorneys for Defendant 
S. TODD SIPE, WSBA No. 23203 
Assistant Attorney General 
Attorneys for Plaintiff State of Washington 
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